
 A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in ROOM 
CVSO 1B, CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST. MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 5 DECEMBER 
2013 at 4:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 

27th June 2013. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 

other interests in relation to any Agenda Item.  See Notes below. 
 

3. DCLG GUIDANCE - OPENNESS AND TRANSPARENCY ON 
PERSONAL INTERESTS - IMPACT ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
(Pages 7 - 30) 

 
 Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services enclosed. 

 

4. ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS 
ALLEGATIONS UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011:  PROPOSED 
AMENDMENTS  (Pages 31 - 42) 

 
 Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services enclosed. 

 

5. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
 To consider the up-to-date position on the adoption of a Code of 

Conduct by Town and Parish Councils and the receipt and publication 
of registration of interest(s) forms on behalf of District and Town and 
Parish Councillors. 
 
Report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services enclosed. 
 

6. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS   
 
 Since publication of the Committee’s Bulletin in September, the 

Monitoring Officer has, after consultation with the Independent 
Persons, resolved four complaints (Nos 75, 80, 81 and 82) involving 
Members from Huntingdonshire District and St Neots Town Councils.  
Three of the four complaints concerned alleged conduct around the 
County Council elections in May 2012.  It was decided that no further 
action was appropriate in each case.   One case (No 83) is still 
outstanding pending the receipt of further information.  Formal 



 
Decision Notices in each case can be found on the District Council’s 
website at the following link – Reviews of Complaints by Independent 
Person. 

 

7. TRAINING UPDATE   
 
 Local Training 

 
Since the last meeting in June and largely in response to the notice 
placed in the Parish Alert reminding Clerks of the opportunity that 
existed for Parish Councils to receive “free” Code of Conduct training, 
the Monitoring Officer has conducted four sessions over the Autumn at 
Needingworth, Hilton, Old Weston and Woodhurst.  Preliminary 
arrangements also have been made for a session at Perry Parish 
Council in January.  In total, the sessions have attracted 45 
participants and have, in addition to the parishes in which the training 
was located, involved Councillors or Clerks from Alconbury, 
Bluntisham, Earith, Hemingford Grey and Pidley Cum Fenton.  It is 
also the intention to publicise the Perry date to neighbouring parishes 
to generate further interest.  All sessions have been well received and 
been followed by the receipt of appreciative emails from the respective 
Parish Clerks.  The Deputy Independent Person attended the session 
at Hilton.  
 
The Monitoring Officer continues to provide informal advice to town 
and parish Councillors and clerks on request. 
 
Joint Training 
 
A training session on the Code of Conduct, pre determination and bias 
was held in conjunction with South Cambridgeshire District Council at 
South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne on 3rd October 2013.  The 
training was led by Peter Keith Lucas from Bevan Brittan Solicitors.  
Five Members of the Committee and both Independent Persons were 
able to attend the very informative session.  
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 

Thursday 6th March 2014 at 4pm in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House. 
 

 
 Dated this 27day of November 2013 
  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecu
[...]

 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 27 June 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A Hansard - Chairman 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, Mrs L A Duffy and 

G J Harlock.  
  

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 
Mr P McCloskey and Mrs D Townsend. 
 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs B E Boddington, W T Clough and P K 
Ursell. 

 

3. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th December 
2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr P McCloskey and Mrs D Townsend, 
Town and Parish Council representatives, to their first meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

4. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared by the Members present. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF NEW LEAD AND DEPUTY INDEPENDENT 

PERSONS   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Committee was reminded that the Localism Act 2011 had required 
the District Council to appoint at least one Independent Person.  
Under transitional arrangements, Messrs M Lynch and D Hall, former 
Independent Members of the Committee had been appointed to the 
roles but were only eligible to serve until 30th June 2013. 
 
Having been reminded of the role of the Independent Person(s), the 
allowances payable to the appointed persons and the steps taken to 
advertise the positions, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee and Councillor T D Sanderson be 
appointed to comprise the Panel to interview and 
recommend to the Council on 25th September 2013 
candidates for appointment as Lead and Deputy 
Independent Persons for a three year term; and 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
 (b) that the Committee place on record its gratitude for the 

excellent contributions made by Messrs M Lynch and 
D Hall to the former current standards regime and the 
Democratic Services Manager be requested to convey 
these sentiments to the gentlemen concerned. 

 

6. PROTOCOL BETWEEN CAMBRIDGESHIIRE AND 

PETERBOROUGH MONITORING OFFICERS AND 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE   
 

 The Monitoring Officer reported that he had signed, on behalf of the 
Committee, a protocol between the Monitoring Officers of 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough and Cambridgeshire Police which 
had established a procedure to follow when reporting or sharing 
information relating to a potential criminal offence under Section 34 of 
the Localism Act 2011.  A copy of the protocol between 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Monitoring Officers and 
Cambridgeshire Police is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was advised that the protocol had become necessary 
given the Government’s decision to make it a criminal offence and 
potentially impose sanctions for – 
 

♦ participation in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest (without a 
dispensation); and 

♦ knowingly or recklessly providing information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or in disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
Having been informed that Cambridgeshire Police had agreed that 
the Information Management Unit at Thorpe Wood, Peterborough 
would act as single point of contact for Councils, Members noted that 
the criminal penalties available to a Court on conviction were to 
impose a fine not exceeding £5,000 and disqualification from being a 
Councillor for up to five years.  The Committee acknowledged that the 
protocol was easy to understand, good practice and a positive 
example of partnership working between Cambridgeshire Authorities.   
 

7. CHANGES TO NOLAN PRINCIPLES   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on the conclusions of the 14th Report 
of the Committee on Standards in Public Life in relation to local 
government.  The Committee had particularly considered the 
descriptions of the seven principles of public life.  
 
Members were interested to note that the Committee had expressed 
concern about the impact of the regime introduced by the Localism 
Act 2011 and had considered the area to be a current risk.  
Furthermore, the Committee had considered that “the new slimmed 
down arrangements had yet to prove themselves sufficient for their 
purpose” and that “we have considerable doubt that they will succeed 
in doing so”.   
 

2



The Monitoring Officer indicated his intention to undertake a review of 
the Code of Conduct after the 2014 local elections and suggested that 
it might be pertinent to include the descriptions of the seven 
principles, in full, in any revised Code given that there had been 
occasions, thus far, when it had been helpful to interpret the Code by 
reference to the principles.  Members also were alerted to a 
suggestion that consideration might be given to the incorporation of 
elements of the NALC Code into a new District Council Code.  In the 
event that the Code of Conduct was revised in 2014, the Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that all other related documents also would be 
updated at the same time. 
 

8. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) which reminded Members of the duty 
placed on the Monitoring Officer by the Localism Act 2011 to establish 
and maintain a register of interests of Members and Co-opted 
Members and of those Members also serving on Parish Councils.  All 
registers should be published on the District Council’s website.  
Details of the type of Code of Conduct adopted by Town and Parish 
Councils in Huntingdonshire also were presented. 
 
Whilst generally of the view that the return of DPIs was satisfactory, 
the Committee drew attention to those Parish Councils where a 
number of forms still were outstanding.  To encourage a return from 
those Parish Councils who had so far been slow to respond, 
Members suggested that they or the Chairman of the Committee 
should give notice of their intention to visit meetings of these Parish 
Councils to explain how important it was for their Members to 
complete the forms.  The Monitoring Officer undertook to write again 
to those Parish Councils where concerns had been raised before 
involving Members as suggested. 
 

9. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS   
 

 The Monitoring Officer updated Members on the number of 
complaints he had received since the last meeting.  Of the twelve 
complaints received, three had been closed and copies of the 
respective Decision Notices published on the District Council’s 
website.  Three complaints had been referred to the Independent 
Persons with one case almost concluded and ready to publish.  There 
had been a particular increase in complaints relating to the conduct of 
existing Councillors and candidates around the County Council 
elections in May which remained to be determined.  It was explained 
that, in general, complaints had originated from both the public and 
Councillors and involved Members serving on the District Council, St. 
Neots Town and Hilton and Yaxley Parish Councils. 
 
For the information of Members, the Monitoring Officer described the 
approach he had taken, thus far, to handling complaints.  He 
confirmed that he agreed a determination following consultation with 
the Lead or Deputy Independent Person in each case.  Whilst 
potentially serious or clear breaches of the Code would be referred for 
investigation, the Monitoring Officer indicated that he would be 

3



reluctant to pursue less serious cases through to investigation given 
the limited sanctions available to him and the cost of the process.  In 
circumstances where there had been an exchange of words between 
Councillors, for instance, the Monitoring Officer suggested that he 
would seek to resolve such cases by apology, training or mediation. 
 
The Committee indicated their support for this approach. 
 

10. TRAINING UPDATE   
 

 Having noted a report on the training presented by the Monitoring 
Officer on the Code of Conduct since the last meeting, the Committee 
suggested that Town and Parish Councils be reminded of the 
opportunity that existed for the Monitoring Officer to attend local 
Council meetings to give training on the Code.  It was further 
proposed that those Councils who were slow to send in their DPIs 
should be especially targeted. 
 
In receiving preliminary details of the arrangements being made for a 
joint training session on the “Code of Conduct, Predetermination and 
Bias” in conjunction with South Cambridgeshire District Council on 
3rd October 2013, the Committee requested the Monitoring Officer to 
ensure that the newly appointed Independent Persons would be 
offered the opportunity to attend. 
 

11. REVIEW OF THE ROLE, RESPONSIBILITIES AND TERMS OF 

REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE   
 

 The Committee was informed that during a recent review of the 
District Council’s Constitution, the Corporate Governance Panel had 
recommended that its terms of reference be varied such that it either 
became a Panel with responsibi
[...]
e: Standards Committee - 5 December 2013 
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Economic Development & Legal 
 
Report by: Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
To consider recent DCLG Guidance on registering and declaring trade union 
interests and possible consequential amendments to the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That  
 
 (i)  the Head of Legal and Democratic Services prepare a revised Code of 

Conduct to reflect any changes considered necessary by the 
Standards Committee, for consideration at the next meeting on 6 
March 2014; and 

 
 (ii)  any changes be implemented from the beginning of the next municipal 

year in May 2014. 

Agenda Item 3

7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

8



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
 
1.1 To consider recent DCLG Guidance on registering and declaring trade union 

interests and possible consequential amendments to the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Under Sections 28 and 29 of the Localism Act 2011, the Council must adopt a 

Code of Conduct that is consistent with the Seven Nolan Principles and that 
includes provision for the registration and disclosure of pecuniary interests and 
interests other than pecuniary interests. 

 
2.2 The Council adopted a Code of Conduct on 4 July 2012, which required the 

registration of those interests specifically defined by the Government in 
legislation, namely Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  Other interests defined 
under the Council’s Code simply had to be declared at a meeting if they were 
affected by a matter under discussion. 

 
2.3 DCLG have recently published revised guidance entitled “Openness and 

transparency on personal interests” (Appendix 1) and an accompanying press 
release (Appendix 2) indicating that interests to be registered and declared 
includes membership of a trade union.  Whilst there is some doubt about the 
lawfulness of the DCLG Guidance (Appendix 3), if the Council is to amend its 
Code to require trade union interests to be registered and declared, it would 
seem sensible to consider if this should also be extended to include any other 
interests. 

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Under the previous national Code and the current NALC Code there is a 

requirement for a Member to register and declare:- 
 
 An interest which relates to or is likely to affect any body of which the Member 

is in a position of general control or management and:- 
 

(a) to which he/she is appointed or nominated by the Council; or 
 

(b) exercises functions of a public nature; or 
 

(c) Is directed to charitable purposes; or 
 

(d) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion    
or policy (including any political party or trade union). 

 
3.2 The Council’s current Code does not include a requirement to register the 

above and were not included in an attempt to comply with Government’s 
objective under the new standards regime of having far fewer restrictions on 
Members and not having a “gold plated and bureaucratic” process. 

 
3.3 As stated above if Members consider that trade union membership should be 

included on their Register of Interests, then there is a logic in reverting to the 
requirement of the old Code and requiring registration of all the interests 
referred to in paragraph 3.1. 

 

9



 

 
4. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
4.1 If Members consider that changes should be made to the Code and the 

content of their Register of Interests, it would seem sensible for this to be 
introduced from the start of the new municipal year in May 2014.  This will 
avoid additional work of having to produce new Declaration of Interest Forms 
and all Members having to complete and submit them.  It will also provide an 
opportunity to give advice to and provide training both to Members and to 
Town and Parish Councils who wish to make the changes to their Codes. 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
5.1 The Council has the power under Section 28 of the Localism Act to revise its 

Code of Conduct. 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS  
  
6.1 That  
 
  (i)  the Head of Legal and Democratic Services prepare a revised 

Code of Conduct to reflect any changes considered necessary by 
the Standards Committee, for consideration at the next meeting on 
6 March 2014; and 

 
  (ii)  any changes be implemented from the beginning of the next 

municipal year in May 2014. 
 
7. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendices 1 & 2 – DCLG Guidance and Press Release (September 2013) on 
“Openness and transparency on personal interests” 
 
Appendix 3 – Local Government Lawyer (26 September) – Members’ interests 
and Trade union Membership” 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Localism Act 2011 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Colin Meadowcroft- Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Tel No. 01480 388021 

10



Openness and transparency on personal 
interests

A guide for councillors 

September 2013 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

APPENDIX 1

11



© Crown copyright, 2013 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the 
terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-
government-licence/ or write to the Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, 
or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/dclg

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, email contactus@communities.gov.uk or write 
to us at: 

Department for Communities and Local Government 
Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London  
SW1E 5DU 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/CommunitiesUK

September 2013 

ISBN: 978-1-4098--3604-9
[...]
evised to include specifically registering union memberships. In addition a council’s own

code of conduct, guided by the 7 principles of public life, should now specify a requirement to

register personal trade union interests.”

Local Government Minister Brandon Lewis said: “For too long residents have been kept in the

dark about what union affiliations their councillors hold.”

“All councillors should disclose all their personal and financial interests on a public register,

including registering union interests. Given the public debate about ‘facility time’ and ‘pilgrims’ in

local government, it’s vital that conflicts of interest are avoided. These transparency reforms will

give local people the confidence that their councillors are putting residents’ interests before their

own.”

27



Local Government Lawyer - Members’ interests and trade union membership – Big Julie reopens Pandora’s box

including your

membership of any Trade Union

28



Local Government Lawyer - Members’ interests and trade union membership – Big Julie reopens Pandora’s box

Graeme Creer is a consultant at� Weightmans LLP . He can be contacted on 0151 243

9834 or by email .

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Arrangements for dealing with Standards allegations under 

the Localism Act 2011:  Proposed amendments 
 
Meeting/Date: Standards Committee - 5 December 2013 
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Economic Development & Legal 
 
Report by: Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
To review and update the adopted procedure for dealing with Code of Conduct 
standards complaints in the light of practical experience over the last 18 months. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the proposed amendments to the “Arrangements for Dealing with Standards 
Allegations under the Localism Act 2011” Protocol set out in Appendix 1 be 
approved. 

Agenda Item 4

31



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

32



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
 
1.1 To review and propose amendments to the Protocol for dealing with 

Standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011, in the light of practical 
experience in operating the scheme for 18 months. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Under Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011, the Council must have in place 

“arrangements” under which allegations that a member of the authority or of a 
parish council within the authority’s area has failed to comply with that 
authority’s Code of Conduct can be investigated and decisions made on such 
allegations.  

 
2.2 A Protocol was approved when the new Code of Conduct was adopted in July 

2012.  A number of issues have been raised as a result of the complaints 
received and it is considered necessary to make a number of changes to the 
Protocol to clarify certain aspects and thereby better manage expectations of 
complainants. 

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Whilst the Code expressly states that the Code of Conduct only applies 

whenever a Councillor is acting in an official capacity e.g. at formal meetings 
of the Council (or if they are claiming or giving the impression they are acting 
in an official capacity), many complainants believe that the Code of Conduct 
applies to their conduct or actions at all times.  Hence complaints have been 
made where the alleged conduct related to a neighbour dispute.  Equally, 
there were complaints arising from alleged breaches arising from the County 
Council election campaign where again the individuals were candidates and 
not acting in their “official” capacity as a Councillor. 

 
3.2 In addition the Courts have made it clear that a balance needs to be struck 

between compliance with the Code of Conduct e.g. in treating others with 
respect and the right to freedom of expression, particularly freedom of political 
expression. In Calver v Public Services 
[...]
Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 2011” Protocol set out in 
Appendix 1 

 
7. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
 Appendix 1 – “Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the 

Localism Act 2011.” 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Localism Act 2011 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Colin Meadowcroft- Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Tel No. 01480 388021 

34



 

 
 

 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR 

DEALING WITH STANDARDS ALLEGATIONS  

UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

 

 
1. CONTEXT 
 

Under Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011, the Council must have in place “arrangements” under 
which allegations that a member or co-opted member of the authority or of a parish council (the 
“Subject Member”) within the authority’s area has failed to comply with that authority’s Code of 
Conduct can be investigated and decisions made on such allegations.  
 

2. THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
The Council has adopted a Code of Conduct for members, which is published on the Council’s 
website and available for inspection on request from the Council’s Offices (see address below). 
 
Each parish council is also required to adopt a Code of Conduct.  If you wish to inspect a Parish 
Council’s Code of Conduct, it should be available on any website operated by the parish council 
or request the parish clerk to allow you to inspect a copy at their offices. 
 

3. MAKING A COMPLAINT 
 
If you wish to make a complaint, please write to: 
 

The Monitoring Officer 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s street 
Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN 
 
 

or email: CodeofConduct@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

The Monitoring Officer is a senior officer of the Council who has statutory responsibility for 
maintaining the register of members’ interests and who is responsible for administering the 
system in respect of complaints of member misconduct. 
 
In order to ensure that we have all the information which we need to be able to process your 
complaint, please complete and send us the model complaint f
[...]
rent level of returns and to consider any action that might be necessary to 
encourage those Councils who continue to fail to return their forms to comply. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is requested to note the current position. 

Agenda Item 5

43



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

44



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish 

and maintain a register of interests of Members and co opted Members of the 
Authority (the District Council).   The Monitoring Officer also continues to be 
responsible for maintaining the Register for Parish Councils which has to be 
open for inspection at the District Council’s Offices and published on the 
District Council’s website.  Where a Parish Council has a website, the District 
Council also is required to provide that Council with the information necessary 
to enable it to publish their current register on its own website.  Information in 
respect of the DPIs of each Parish Council is presented in the Appendix to the 
report.  

 
1.2 Each Parish Council also has a duty to adopt a Code of Conduct.  All Town 

and Parish Councils were requested to advise the Monitoring Officer when 
their Council had adopted a new Code and to confirm whether it was identical 
to that adopted and promoted by the District Council or alternatively the 
version produced by the National Association of Local Councils (NALC) or any 
other. 
 

1.3  This report decribes the current position in relation to both of these matters. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Committee is responsible for maintaining high standards of conduct by 

Members of the District, Town and Parish Councils, for monitoring operation of 
the Code of Conduct and for considering the outcome of investigations in the 
event of breaches of the Code.  The District Council has a duty to maintain 
and publish the Reg

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary’s Street, Huntingdon on 
Thursday, 5 December 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor K M Baker – Vice-Chairman in the 

Chair. 
   
  Councillors W T Clough, G J Harlock and T D 

Sanderson. 
   
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs B E Boddington and A Hansard. 

 
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr P McCloskey and Mrs D Townsend. 
 
 
            (The Independent Persons, Mr P Baker and Mrs G Holmes attended 

the meeting as observers and were introduced to the Committee.) 
 
 
 

13. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th June 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared by the Members present. 
 

15. DCLG GUIDANCE - OPENNESS AND TRANSPARENCY ON 

PERSONAL INTERESTS - IMPACT ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Committee was informed that the Department of Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) had recently published revised 
guidance entitled “Openness and Transparency on Personal 
Interests”.  This had indicated that the interests to be registered and 
declared by Councillors should include membership of a trade union.  
 
Members were reminded that this interest was not one specifically 
defined by the Government under Regulations issued following the 
Localism Act 2011 and, at that time, the Council had concentrated, 
when adopting its new Code of Conduct in July 2012, on complying 
with the Government’s objectives to simplify the requirements of the 
new regime.   
 
Whilst there was some doubt about the power of DCLG to require 
such a change by simply issuing “guidance”, the Committee was of 
the view that if the Council was to amend its Code to require trade 
union interests to be registered and declared, it should take the 



 

 

opportunity to review and potentially extend it to include other 
interests, similar to those included in the previous National Code and 
to that promoted by the National Association of Councils (NALC). 
 
As it would appear to be sensible to avoid additional bureaucracy 
(which would be created if new declaration forms were required from 
Councillors before the next local elections) and given that the interim 
period would offer the opportunity to give advice and provide training 
both to Members and to Town and Parish Councils who might wish to 
make similar changes to their Codes, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer be requested to prepare a revised Code of 
Conduct to reflect any changes necessary for consideration 
at the next meeting and for implementation from the 
beginning of the new Municipal Year in May 2014. 

 

16. ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS 

ALLEGATIONS UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011:  PROPOSED 

AMENDMENTS   
 

 Referring to a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), the Committee reviewed the adopted procedure for dealing 
with Code of Conduct standard complaints in the light of practical 
experience over the past 18 months. 
 
The Committee was reminded that under Section 28 of the Localism 
Act 2011, the Council must have in place “arrangements” under which 
allegations that a Member of the authority or of a Parish Council 
within the authority’s area has failed to comply with that authority’s 
Code of Conduct can be investigated and decisions made on those 
allegations.  A protocol for this purpose was approved when the new 
Code of Conduct was adopted in July 2012. 
 
Members were advised that several issues had emerged from 
working experience of the protocol since its introduction.  In 
discussing the proposed suggestions for change, the Committee 
acknowledged that they would, for instance, seek to make clear to 
complainants that the Code of Conduct only applies when the 
Councillor is acting in an official capacity (or if they are claiming or 
giving the impression they are acting in an official capacity) rather 
than applying to the conduct or actions of the Councillors in their 
private lives. 
 
As the Committee was of the opinion that the changes would clarify 
the arrangements and better manage the expectations of a 
complainant, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the proposed amendments to the “Arrangements for 

dealing with standards allegations under the Localism Act 
2011” Protocol as set out in Appendix 1 to the report now 



 

 

submitted be approved. 
 
(Councillor T D Sanderson left the meeting at 4.30pm.) 
 

17. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS   
 

 The Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on the current position 
in respect of the receipt and publication of registers of interests of 
Members and co-opted Members of the District Council and of those 
Members serving on Parish Councils.  Members were reminded that 
all registers were required to be published on the District Council’s 
website. 
 
Whilst noting that the current position was encouraging and 
represented a marked improvement on the level of returns reported 
previously, the Committee still was concerned that one Council had 
yet to adopt a Code of Conduct and that four had not yet published a 
register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
 
Although the Committee concluded that it was no longer necessary 
for them to visit the Parish Councils where DPIs were outstanding 
(Minute No. 8 refers),  the Monitoring Officer was requested to alert 
the Council’s concerned that unless the position was rectified, it was 
his intention to draw their failure to comply with that part of the 
Localism Act relating to standards to the attention of the External 
Auditor before closing the 2013/2014 accounts. 
 

18. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS   
 

 Since publication of the Committee’s bulletin in September, the 
Monitoring Officer reported that he had, after consultation with the 
Independent Persons, decided that no further action was appropriate 
in three cases of five received alleging misconduct on the part of 
District or Parish Councillors.  He added that one case had been 
resolved by agreement between the parties concerned and that one 
still remained outstanding pending the receipt of further information. 
 

19. TRAINING UPDATE   
 

 The Committee was pleased to note, following their suggestion at the 
last meeting, that since Town and Parish Councils had been 
reminded of the opportunity that existed for the Monitoring Officer to 
attend local Council meetings to give training on the Code of Conduct, 
the Monitoring Officer had hosted four sessions over the Autumn at 
Needingworth, Hilton, Old Weston and Woodhurst.  In addition to the 
host parishes, sessions had attracted 45 Councillors and Clerks from 
Alconbury, Bluntisham, Earith, Hemingford Grey and Pidley-cum-
Fenton.  The Committee also noted that preliminary arrangements 
had been made for a session at Perry Parish Council in January and 
that all sessions to-date had been well received. 
 
Members also acknowledged the opportunity that they and the 
Independent Persons had been given to participate in joint training on 
the Code of Conduct, pre-determination and bias held in conjunction 
with South Cambridgeshire District Council. 



 

 

 

20. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to 
take place on Thursday 6th March 2014 at 4pm in the Civic Suite, 
Pathfinder House. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


